

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION**

SHANNON PEREZ, et al., )  
)  
*Plaintiffs,* )  
)  
- and - )  
)  
EDDIE BERNICE JOHNSON, et al., )  
)  
- and - )  
)  
TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF )  
NAACP BRANCHES, et al., )  
)  
*Plaintiff Intervenors,* )  
)  
v. )  
)  
RICK PERRY, et al., )  
)  
*Defendants,* )

---

CIVIL ACTION NO.  
SA-11-CA-360-OLG-JES-XR  
[Lead case]

MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE )  
CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF )  
REPRESENTATIVES (MALC), )  
)  
*Plaintiffs,* )  
)  
- and - )  
)  
HONORABLE HENRY CUELLAR, et al., )  
)  
*Plaintiff Intervenors,* )  
)  
v. )  
)  
STATE OF TEXAS, et al., )  
)  
*Defendants* )

---

CIVIL ACTION NO.  
SA-11-CA-361-OLG-JES-XR  
[Consolidated case]

TEXAS LATINO REDISTRICTING TASK )  
FORCE, et al., )  
*Plaintiffs,* )  
v. )  
RICK PERRY, et al., )  
*Defendants,* )

---

CIVIL ACTION NO.  
SA-11-CA-490-OLG-JES-XR  
[Consolidated case]

MARAGARITA v. QUESADA, et al., )  
*Plaintiffs,* )  
v. )  
RICK PERRY, et al., )  
*Defendants,* )

---

CIVIL ACTION NO.  
SA-11-CA-592-OLG-JES-XR  
[Consolidated case]

JOHN T. MORRIS, )  
*Plaintiff,* )  
v. )  
STATE OF TEXAS, et al., )  
*Defendants,* )

---

CIVIL ACTION NO.  
SA-11-CA-615-OLG-JES-XR  
[Consolidated case]

EDDIE RODRIGUEZ, et al.,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, et al.,

*Defendants.*

)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

CIVIL ACTION NO.  
SA-11-CA-635-OLG-JES-XR  
[Consolidated case]

POST-TRIAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS  
TEXAS LATINO REDISTRICTING TASK FORCE, ET AL.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. ARGUMENT .....1

A. PLANS C185 AND H283 DISCRIMINATE IN EFFECT AGAINST  
LATINOS IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING  
RIGHTS ACT, 42 U.S.C. 1973, *et seq.* .....1

1. *Gingles* 1: Latinos are Sufficiently Numerous and  
Compact to Constitute the Majority of Additional Districts.....3

a. State House Plan .....6

b. Congressional Plan.....9

(i) Dallas Ft. Worth.....10

(ii) South and West Texas.....11

2. *Gingles* 2 and 3: Racially Polarized Voting.....12

3. Totality of the Circumstances .....18

a. Proportionality as a Factor in the Totality of Circumstances .....22

B. PLAN H283 INTENTIONALLY DISCRIMINATES AGAINST  
LATINOS IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING  
RIGHTS ACT ANT THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT .....23

1. The Discriminatory Impact of Plan H283.....25

2. Historical Background .....27

a. The 2011 Legislative Session .....29

3. Sequence of Events Leading up to the Challenged  
Decision .....31

a. HD78.....35

b. HD117.....39

4. Direct Evidence of Discrimination .....46

a.	Use of Race to Draw HD78 .....	46
b.	Use of Race to Draw HD117 .....	47
5.	Procedural Departures.....	47
6.	Substantive Departures.....	49
a.	Failure to Employ Voting Rights Act Standards when Drawing the Map .....	49
(i)	Nueces County .....	51
(ii)	El Paso County.....	52
(iii)	Rio Grande Valley .....	53
(iv)	Harris County.....	53
b.	Redistricters Improperly Elevated the State County Line Rule Over Federal Requirements.....	53
(i)	Rio Grande Valley .....	54
(ii)	Nueces County .....	55
c.	Mappers Improperly Relied Only on Demographics to Evaluate Compliance With the Voting Rights Act.....	56
d.	Mappers Disingenuously Placed More Latinos Into Existing Opportunity Districts to Claim Offsets Under Section 5 .....	58
(i)	HD90.....	59
(ii)	HD148.....	60
f.	The Redistricting Leadership did not Review Maps for Legal Compliance .....	60
g.	Redistricters Departed from Traditional Criteria Such as Avoiding Precinct Cuts and Respecting Communities of Interest.....	61
(i)	Failure to Protect Partisan Interests .....	61
(ii)	Split Precincts .....	62

(iii)	Divided Communities of Interest.....	62
(iv)	Failure to Follow Expressed Criteria in HD117 .....	63
(v)	Bizarre Extensions in Nueces County—HD33.....	64
h.	Redistricters Drew Challenged Portions of the Map Behind Closed Doors and Excluded Legislators who had been Named in Charge of Their County Redistricting .....	65
7.	The Factors set out in <i>LULAC v. Perry</i> Support a Finding of Discrimination.....	65
C.	PLAN C185 INTENTIONALLY DISCRIMINATES AGAINST LATINOS IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT AND THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT .....	67
1.	The Discriminatory Impact of Plan C185 .....	67
2.	Historical Background .....	70
3.	Sequence of Events Leading up to Challenged Decision .....	70
a.	CD23: Sepsific Sequence of Events .....	75
b.	Dallas Ft-Worth: Specific Sequence of Events.....	87
c.	Nueces County and CD27: Specific Sequence of Events.....	90
4.	Direct Evidence of Discrimination .....	92
a.	Texas Redistricters Reduced Latino Voting Strength in CD23 to Prevent Latinos From Electing Their Candidate of Choice.....	92
b.	Mappers Redistricted on the Basis of Race to Protect Congressman Canseco .....	92
c.	Redistricters Relied on the OAG10 to Ensure Latinos Would not have the Opportunity to Elect in CD23.....	95
d.	Redistricters Relied on Racial Data to Create the Facade of a Latino Opportunity District .....	97
e.	Redistricters Separated Voters on the Basis of Race in Dallas-Ft. Worth .....	97

5.	Procedural Departures.....	99
6.	Substantive Departures .....	101
	a. Mappers Ignored Legal Standards .....	101
	b. Mappers Ignored Traditional Redistricting Criteria .....	103
	c. Leadership did not Review Maps for Legal Compliance .....	103
	d. Leadership Ignored Concerns Raised by Staff.....	105
	e. Leadership Ignored Concerns Raised by Advisors.....	105
	f. Failure to Incorporate Wishes of Republican Congressional Delegation.....	105
	g. Failure to Preserve Existing Boundaries Where Possible.....	106
	(i) CD23 .....	106
	(ii) CD27 .....	107
	h. Failure to Examine Impact of Changes to CD23 on Republican Primary Election Performance for the Latino Republican Incumbent.....	108
7.	The Factors set out in <i>LULAC v. Perry</i> Support a Finding of Discrimination.....	110
D.	<b>TEXAS IMPROPERLY USED RACIAL STEREOTYPES TO JUSTIFY VOTE DILUTION AS INCUMBENCY PROTECTION IN H283 AND C185 .....</b>	<b>112</b>
III.	CONCLUSION.....	118

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña*, 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....23

*Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*, 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....24

*Balderas v. Texas*, No. 6:01-CV-158 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 28, 2001) .....28

*Bartlett v. Strickland*, 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....4, 7

*Benavidez v. City of Irving, Tex.*, 638 F. Supp. 2d 709 (N.D. Tex. 2009).....13, 14

*Campos v. City of Baytown*, 840 F. 2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1988).....4

*Campos v. City of Houston*, 113 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 1997) .....13

*City of Mobile v. Bolden*, 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....2, 23

*Clark v. Calhoun County, Miss.*, 21 F.3d 92 (5th Cir. 1994) .....18

*Clark v. Calhoun County, Miss.*, 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996).....18

*Colleton Cnty. Council v. McConnell*, 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002) .....7

*Collins v. City of Norfolk*, 816 F. 2d 932 (4th Cir. 1987) .....13

*Cousin v. McWherter*, 845 F. Supp. 525 (E.D. Tenn. 1994).....7

*E. Jefferson Coal. for Leadership & Dev. v. Parish of Jefferson*,  
926 F.2d 487 (5th Cir. 1991) .....12, 15

*Fabela v. City of Farmers Branch, Tex.*, 2012 WL 3135545 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2012).....14

*Garza v. County of Los Angeles*, 756 F. Supp. 1298 (C.D. Cal. 1990),  
*aff'd*, 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990).....23, 24

*Georgia State Conference of NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs*,  
996 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 2014).....7

*Gomez v. City of Watsonville*, 863 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1988).....13

*Gomillion v. Lightfoot*, 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....25, 67

*Grove v. Emison*, 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....4, 25



*Guinn v. United States*, 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....25, 67

*Jamison v. Tupelo, Mississippi*, 471 F. Supp. 2d 706 (N.D. Miss. 2007).....14

*Jenkins v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.*, 4 F.3d 1103 (3d Cir. 1993) .....18

*Johnson v. DeGrandy*, 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....4, 18, 22

*Kilgarlin v. Hill*, 386 U.S. 120 (1967) .....27

*Kilgarlin v. Martin*, 252 F. Supp. 404 (S.D. Tex. 1966).....27

*Kirksey v. Bd. of Supervisors*, 528 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1977) .....20

*Lane v. Wilson*, 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....25

*LULAC v. Clements*, 999 F.2d 831 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....20

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry*, 548 U.S. 399 (2006) ..... *passim*

*Magnolia Bar Ass'n, Inc. v. Lee*, 994 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1993).....14, 15

*Miller v. Johnson*, 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....23, 24

*Rangel v. Morales*, 8 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 1993).....15

*Reynolds v. Sims*, 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....27

*Rodriguez v. Harris Cnty., Tex.*, 964 F. Supp. 2d 686 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....14

*Rogers v. Lodge*, 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....23

*Shaw v. Reno*, 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....23

*Session v. Perry*, 298 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Tex. 2004) .....17

*Thornburg v. Gingles*, 478 U.S. 30 (1986) ..... *passim*

*United States v. City of Euclid*, 580 F. Supp. 2d 584 (N.D. Ohio 2008) .....14

*United States v. Village of Port Chester*, No. 06 Civ. 15173(SCR),  
2008 WL 190502 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2008) .....14

*Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 168 F.3d (5th Cir. 1999) .....4, 5

*Vera v. Richards*, 861 F. Supp. 1304 (S.D. Tex. 1994) .....20

*Wesberry v. Sanders*, 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....27

*Westwego Citizens for Better Gov't v. City of Westwego*,  
872 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir.1989) .....14, 15

*Westwego Citizens for Better Government v. City of Westwego*,  
946 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1991) .....18

*Whitcomb v. Chavis*, 403 U.S., 124 (1971).....24

*White v. Regester*, 412 U.S. 755 (1973).....20, 29

*Yick Wo v. Hopkins*, 118 U.S. 356 (1977) .....25

**POST-TRIAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS TEXAS LATINO REDISTRICTING TASK  
FORCE, ET AL.**

Plaintiffs in the case originally styled *Texas Latino Redistricting Task Force, et al. v. Perry, et al.*, No. 5:11-cv-490, (the “*Latino Task Force* Plaintiffs”) file this post-trial brief and show the Court the following:
